
***IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA***

*Docket No. SC05-1295
D.C. Case No. 2D 03-134
L.T. CASE No. 01-5533 CA*

UNITED STATES FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY,

Petitioner/ Defendant,

v.

J.S.U.B., INC., as partner of FIRST HOME BUILDERS
OF FLORIDA, a joint venture and LOGUE ENTERPRISES,
INC., as partner of FIRST HOME BULDERS OF FLORIDA,
a joint venture,

Respondent/Plaintiff.

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
AMERISURE MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER UNITED STATES FIRE
INSURANCE COMPANY**

TRESSLER, SODERSTROM,
MALONEY & PRIESS
Shaun McParland Baldwin
Donald E. Elder
233 South Wacker Drive, Suite 2200
Chicago, Illinois 60606
Phone: (312) 627-4000
Facsimile: (312) 627-1717

ATKINSON & BROWNELL, P.A.
John Bond Atkinson
Rebecca A. Brownell
Ellie A. Levy
One Biscayne Tower
Suite 3750
2 South Biscayne Blvd.
Miami, Florida 33131

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	vi
STATEMENT OF THE IDENTITY OF THE AMICUS CURIAE AND INTEREST IN THE CASE.....	vii
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE FUNCTION AND INTENT OF A CGL POLICY.....	2
II. DAMAGE TO THE INSURED’S OWN WORK RESULTING FROM A SUBCONTRACTOR’S FAULTY CONSTRUCTION DOES NOT QUALIFY AS “PROPERTY DAMAGE” CAUSED BY AN “OCCURRENCE”	4
A. Florida Law Does Not Recognize Construction Defects As Being Accidental or Fortuitous.	4
B. The Second District’s Holding is Irreconcilable With LaMarche and Its Progeny.	9
III. TO ALLOW COVERAGE FOR CONSTRUCTION DEFECT CLAIMS WILL CHANGE THE NATURE OF AN “OCCURRENCE” UNDER A CGL POLICY AND CONVERT CGL COVERAGE INTO A PERFORMANCE BOND	12
CONCLUSION.....	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	16
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	17

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>ACS Constr. Co., Inc. v. CGU,</u> 332 F.3d 885 (5 th Cir. 2003) (Mississippi law).....	5, 6
<u>Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co. of America v. Deluxe Sys., Inc. of Florida,</u> 711 So.2d 1293, 1296 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1998)	5
<u>American Fire & Cas. Co. v. Broeren Russo Const.,</u> 54 F.Supp.2d 842 (C.D. Ill. 1999).....	6
<u>American Home Assur. v. Larkin Gen. Hosp.,</u> 593 So.2d 195, 197 (Fla. 1992).....	13
<u>Amerisure, Inc. v. Wurster Constr. Co. Inc.,</u> 818 N.E.2d 998, 1004-005 (Ind. Ct. App. 2004)	3, 6
<u>Auto Owners Ins. Co. v. Travelers Cas. & Sur. Co.,</u> 227 F.Supp.2d 1248, 1262, 1265 (M.D. Fla. 2002).....	5, 7, 8,13
<u>Auto Owners Ins. Co. v. Tripp Constr., Inc.,</u> 737 So.2d 600, 601 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 1999).....	4, 5
<u>Auto-Owners Ins. Co. v. Home Pride Companies, Inc.,</u> 684 N.W.2d 571, 578-580 (Neb. 2004)	5
<u>Auto-Owners Ins. Co. v. Marvin Dev. Corp.,</u> 805 So.2d 888, 892-93 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 2001).....	11
<u>Cincinnati Ins. Co. v. Venetian Terrazzo, Inc.,</u> 198 F.Supp.2d 1074 (E.D. Mo. 2001)	9
<u>Columbia Mut. Ins. Co. v. Schauf,</u> 967 S.W.2d 74, 78 (Mo. Banc. 1998).....	3, 6, 14
<u>Erie Ins. Prop. and Cas. Co. v. Pioneer Home Improvement, Inc.,</u> 526 S.E.2d 28 (W. Va. 1999).....	6
<u>Essex Builders Group, Inc. v. OneBeacon Ins. Co.,</u> 2005 WL 3981766 (M.D. Fla. 2005).....	8

<u>Fuller Co. v. USF & G,</u> 200 A.D.2d 255, 260, 613 N.Y.S 2d 152 (Sup. Ct. App. Div. 1 st Dept. 1994)	6, 14
<u>Hartford Acc. & Indem. Co. v. A.P. Reale & Sons Inc.,</u> 644 N.Y.S.2d 442 (N.Y. App. Div. 1996)	6
<u>Hartford Cas. Co. v. Cruse,</u> 938 F.2d 601 (5 th Cir 1991) (Texas law).....	5
<u>Hawkeye-Security Ins. Co. v. Davis,</u> 6 S.W.3d 419, 426 (Mo. App. S.D. 1999).....	6
<u>Heile v. Herrmann,</u> 136 Ohio App. 3d 351, 736 N.E.2d 566 (Ohio Ct. App. 1999)	6
<u>Home Owners Warr. Corp. v. Hanover Ins. Co.,</u> 683 So.2d 527, 529 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 1996).....	4, 7, 8, 13
<u>Intermetal Mexicana, S.A. v. Ins. Co. of North America,</u> 866 F.2d 71, 75 (3 rd Cir. 1989) (Pennsylvania law)	3
<u>Jim Johnson Homes, Inc. v. Mid-Continent Cas. Co.,</u> 244 F.Supp.2d 706, 715 (N.D. Tex. 2003).....	14
<u>JSUB v. U.S. Fire,</u> 906 So.2d 303 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 2005)	9, 15
<u>LaMarche v. Shelby Mut. Ins. Co.,</u> 390 So.2d 325, 326 (Fla. 1980).....	1 - 12, 14, 15
<u>Lassiter Constr. Co., Inc. v. American States Ins. Co.,</u> 699 So.2d 768 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1997).....	4, 7, 8
<u>L-J, Inc. v. Bituminous Fire and Marine Ins. Co., 25854,</u> 366 S.C. 117, 121, 621 S.E.2d 33 (S.C. 2004)	6
<u>McAllister v. Peerless Ins. Co.,</u> 474 A.2d 1033, 1036-1037 (N.H. 1984)	6
<u>Norwalk Ready Mixed Concrete, Inc. v. Travelers Ins. Cos.,</u> 246 F.3d 1132, 1137 (8 th Cir. 2001) (Iowa law)	3, 5, 8

<u>Pursell Constr., Inc. v. Hawkeye-Security Ins. Co.,</u> 596 N.W.2d 67, 71 (Iowa 1999)	6
<u>State Farm Fire & Cas. Co. v. CTC Dev. Corp.,</u> 720 So.2d 1072 (Fla. 1998)	10, 11, 12
<u>The Burlington Ins. Co. v. Oceanic Design and Constr., Inc.,</u> 383 F.3d 940 (9 th Cir. 2004) (Hawaii law)	6
<u>Travelers Indem. Co. v. Millers Building Corp.,</u> 142 Fed. Appx. 147, 149 (4 th Cir. 2005) (Virginia law)	5, 8, 9
<u>Travelers Ins. Co. of Illinois v. Eljer, Inc.,</u> 197 Ill.2d 278, 314, 757 N.E.2d 281 (Ill. 2001)	3
<u>United States Fid. & Guar. Co. v. Warwick Dev. Co., Inc.,</u> 446 So.2d 1021 (Ala. 1984).....	5
<u>Vernon Williams & Son Constr. Co. v. Continental Ins. Co.,</u> 591 S.W.2d 760, 762-764 (Tenn. 1979)	6
<u>Viking Constr. Mgt. v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.,</u> 358 Ill.App.3d 34, 831 N.E.2d 1 (1 st Dist. 2005).....	3, 6
<u>WDC Venture v. Hartford Acc. & Indem. Co.,</u> 938 F.Supp.671, 679 (D. Haw. 1996).....	14
<u>Weedo v. Stone-E-Brick, Inc.,</u> 81 N.J. 233, 405 A.2d 788 (N.J. 1979)	2, 3, 5, 7

<u>Other Authorities</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>The Bluebook: A Uniform System of Citation</u> (Columbia Law Rev., et al., 17 th Ed. 2000).....	vi
Fla. R. App. P. 9.800.....	vi
Fla. R. App. P. 9.370(b).....	vii
Dean Henderson, <u>Insurance Protection for Products Liability and Completed- Operations What Every Lawyer Should Know,</u> 50 Neb. L. Rev. 415, 441 (1971).....	2, 3, 5, 14
James T. Hendrick & James P. Wiezel, <u>The New Commercial General Liability Forms – An Introduction and Critique,</u> 36 F Ed’n Ins. & Corp. Couns. Q. 319, 322, n.6.....	6
George H. Tinker, <u>Comprehensive General Liability Insurance – Perspective and Overview,</u> 25 Fed. Ins. Couns. Q 217, 224 (Spring 1975).....	6
